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September 30, 2020 
 

In the Matter of the Petition of Public 
Service Electric and Gas Company for 

Approval of its Clean Energy Future- Energy 
Efficiency (“CEF-EE”) Program On a 

Regulated Basis 
 

Docket Nos. GO18101112 and EO10121113 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY 
 
Aida Camacho-Welch, Secretary 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 
 
Dear Secretary Camacho-Welch: 
 
Enclosed for filing by Public Service Electric and Gas Company (the “Company”), please find an electronic copy 
of the Company’s compliance filing in accordance with the Board of Public Utilities’ Orders in the above-
referenced Dockets dated September 23, 2020. These tariff sheets reflect the approval of the CEF-EE component 
of the Green Programs Recovery Charge. 
 
The Company herewith files revised tariff sheets, effective October 1, 2020, to its Tariff for Gas Service, 
B.P.U.N.J. No. 16 (Third Revised Sheet No. 44) and its Tariff for Electric Service, B.P.U.N.J. No. 16 Electric 
(Fourth Revised Sheet No. 65). 
 
The Company will file tariff sheets relating to the Conservation Incentive Program (CIP) at a later date prior to the 
initiation of the program. 
 
Furthermore, as directed by the Board’s Order in Docket No. EO20030254, dated March 19, 2020, the Company 
hereby submits this filing via electronic delivery only to the Board Secretary, and will suspend submitting such 
filings as paper documents until the Board directs otherwise. 
 
 Respectfully submitted, 

 

 
 
Matthew M. Weissman 

Attachments 
CC Service List 

mailto:matthew.weissman@pseg.com


PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY Fourth Revised Sheet No. 65 
 Superseding 
B.P.U.N.J. No. 16 ELECTRIC Third Revised Sheet No. 65 
 
 

GREEN PROGRAMS RECOVERY CHARGE 
 
  
 Charge 
 (per kilowatt-hour) 
 
 
Component: 
Carbon Abatement Program ................................................................................................  $0.000022 
Energy Efficiency Economic Stimulus Program ...................................................................  ($0.000060) 
Demand Response Program ...............................................................................................  $0.000000 
Solar Generation Investment Program ................................................................................  $0.000767 
Solar Loan II Program ..........................................................................................................  $0.000282 
Energy Efficiency Economic Extension Program .................................................................  ($0.000079) 
Solar Generation Investment Extension Program ...............................................................  ($0.000035) 
Solar Loan III Program .........................................................................................................  ($0.000060) 
Energy Efficiency Economic Extension Program II ..............................................................  $0.000274 
Solar Generation Investment Extension II Program ............................................................  ($0.000035) 
Energy Efficiency 2017 Program .........................................................................................  $0.000175 
Transition Renewable Energy Certificate Program ...............................................................  $0.000532 
Clean Energy Future - Energy Efficiency Program ...............................................................  $0.000000 
Sub-total per kilowatt-hour ....................................................................................................  $0.001783 
 
 
Charge including New Jersey Sales and Use Tax (SUT) ........................................................ $0.001901 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
GREEN PROGRAMS RECOVERY CHARGE 
 
This charge is designed to recover the revenue requirements associated with the PSE&G Green 
Programs and other Board of Public Utilities (BPU) Programs approved for collection via this charge. 
The charge will be reset nominally on an annual basis. Interest at the weighted average of the interest 
rates on PSE&G’s commercial paper and bank credit lines utilized in the prior month will be accrued 
monthly on any under- or over- recovered balances. The interest rates shall be reset each month. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Date of Issue: September 30, 2020 Effective: October 1, 2020 

Issued by SCOTT S. JENNINGS, SVP - Corporate Planning, Strategy and Utility Finance – PSE&G 
80 Park Plaza, Newark, New Jersey 07102 

Filed pursuant to Order of Board of Public Utilities dated September 23, 2020 
in Docket Nos. GO18101112 and EO10121113 



PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY Third Revised Sheet No. 44 
 Superseding 
B.P.U.N.J. No. 16 GAS Second Revised Sheet No. 44 
 

GREEN PROGRAMS RECOVERY CHARGE 
 

CHARGE APPLICABLE TO 
RATE SCHEDULES RSG, GSG, LVG, SLG, 

TSG-F, TSG-NF, CIG, CSG 
(Per Therm) 

 
 
 
Component: 
Carbon Abatement Program ................................................................................................  $ 0.000834 
Energy Efficiency Economic Stimulus Program ...................................................................  (0.000555) 
Energy Efficiency Economic Extension Program .................................................................  (0.000369) 
Energy Efficiency Economic Extension Program II ..............................................................  0.002340 
Energy Efficiency 2017 Program .........................................................................................  0.001840 
Clean Energy Future - Energy Efficiency Program ..............................................................  0.000000 
Green Programs Recovery Charge .....................................................................................  $ 0.004090 
 
 
Green Programs Recovery Charge including New Jersey Sales and Use Tax (SUT)…… .  $ 0.004361 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Green Programs Recovery Charge 
 
This charge is designed to recover the revenue requirements associated with the PSE&G Green 
Programs. The charge will be reset nominally on an annual basis. Interest at the weighted average of 
the interest rates on PSE&G’s commercial paper and bank credit lines utilized in the prior month will be 
accrued monthly on any under- or over- recovered balances. The interest rate shall be reset each month. 
 
See Section 16 of the Standard Terms and Conditions for exemptions from this charge. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of Issue: September 30, 2020 Effective: October 1, 2020 

Issued by SCOTT S. JENNINGS, SVP - Corporate Planning, Strategy and Utility Finance – PSE&G 
80 Park Plaza, Newark, New Jersey 07102 

Filed pursuant to Order of Board of Public Utilities dated September 23, 2020 
in Docket Nos. GO18101112 and EO10121113 
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IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY FOR 
APPROVAL OF ITS CLEAN ENERGY FUTURE – ENERGY EFFICIENCY (“CEF-EE”) PROGRAM ON A 

REGULATED BASIS 
 

BPU DOCKET NOS. GO18101112 and EO18101113 

SERVICE LIST 

Public Service Electric and Gas Company New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
 

PSEG Services Corporation  
80 Park Plaza, T5 
P.O. Box 570 Newark, 
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matthew.weissman@pseg.com 

 
Joseph F. Accardo, Jr., Esq.  
VP Regulatory & Deputy 
General Counsel  
joseph.accardojr@pseg.com 

 
Danielle Lopez, Esq. 
Associate General Regulatory Counsel 
danielle.lopez@pseg.com 

 
Michele Falcao 
Regulatory Filings Supervisor 
michele.falcao@pseg.com 

 
Caitlyn White 
Regulatory Case Coordinator 
caitlyn.white@pseg.com 

 
Kenneth Maloney, Esq. 
Cullen and Dykman LLP on behalf of  
Public Service Electric and Gas Company 
One Riverfront Plaza Newark, 
New Jersey 07102 
kmaloney@cullenanddykman.com 

Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 

 
Aida Camacho-Welch 
Secretary of the Board 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Paul Flanagan, Esq. Executive 
Director 
paul.flanagan@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Bob Brabston, Esq. 
Deputy Executive Director  
robert.brabston@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Ben Witherell, Chief Economist 
ben.witherell@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Division of Clean Energy 

 
Sara Bluhm Gibson, Director 
sara.bluhm@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Kelly Mooij, Deputy Director 
kelly.mooij@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Sherri Jones, Assistant Director 
sherri.jones@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Benjamin S. Hunter, Manager 
Bureau of Clean and Renewable Energy 
benjamin.hunter@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Mahogany A. Hall, Program Specialist 2 
mahogany.hall@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Benjamin Goldstein, Program Specialist 
benjamin.goldstein@bpu.nj.gov 
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 New Jersey Board of Public Utilities, cont’d New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel 
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Stacy Peterson, Director 
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 
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paul.lupo@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Bart Kilar bart.kilar@bpu.nj.gov 

 
 Counsel’s Office 

Post Office Box 003 Trenton, 
NJ 08625-0003 

 
Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director 
sbrand@rpa.nj.gov 

 
Brian O. Lipman, Esq., Litigation Manager 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 

 
Felicia Thomas-Friel, Esq. 
Managing Attorney – Gas 
fthomas@rpa.nj.gov 

 
Carol Artale, Esq. Deputy 
Chief Counsel 
carol.artale@bpu.nj.gov 

Kurt Lewandowski, Esq. Assistant 
Deputy Rate Counsel 
klewando@rpa.nj.gov 

 
Rachel Boylan, Esq. 
rachel.boylan@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Stacy Ho Richardson, Esq. 
stacy.richardson@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Charles Gurkas, Paralegal 
charles.gurkas@bpu.nj.gov 

 
New Jersey Division of Law 

Sarah H. Steindel, Esq. Assistant 
Deputy Rate Counsel 
ssteinde@rpa.nj.gov 

 
Maura Caroselli, Esq. Assistant 
Deputy Rate Counsel 
mcaroselli@rpa.nj.gov 

 
Shelly Massey 
smassey@rpa.nj.gov 

 
Department of Law and Public Safety 
Division of Law 
Post Office Box 45029 
Newark, NJ 07101-45029 

 
Darren Eppley, Section Chief, DAG 
daren.eppley@law.njoag.gov 

 
Pamela Owen, ASC, DAG 
pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov 

 
Michael Beck, DAG 
michael.beck@law.njoag.gov 

 
Matko Ilic, DAG 
matko.ilic@law.njoag.gov 

Rate Counsel Consultants 
 

David E. Dismukes, Ph.D. 
Consulting Economist 
Acadian Consulting Group 
5800 One Perkins Place Drive, Suite 5-F 
Baton Rouge, LA 70808 
daviddismukes@acadianconsulting.com 

 
Dante Mugrace, Senior Consultant c/o 
Karl Richard Pavlovic 
PCMG and Associates, LLC 22 
Brookes Avenue 
Gaithersburg, MD 20877 
dmugrace@pcmgregcon.com 

 
Ezra Hausman, Ph.D., President Ezra 
Hausman Consulting 
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ezra@ezrahausman.com 
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Philip J. Passanante, Esq. 
Assistant General Counsel 
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500 N. Wakefield Drive Newark, 
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philip.passanante@pepcoholdinqs.com 

 
Jersey Central Power and Light Company 

 
Lauren M. Lepkoski, Esq. 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
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llepkoski@firstenergycorp.com 

 
New Jersey Natural Gas Company 
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wbittinger@easternenvironmental.org 

 
Enel X North America, Inc. 
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katie.guerry@enel.com 
brian.kauffman@enel.com 

 
Andrew K. Dembia, Esq. 
Regulatory Affairs Counsel 
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adembia@njng.com 

 
Rockland Electric Company 

 
Margaret Comes, Esq. 
Associate Counsel 
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New York, NY 10003 
comesm@coned.com 

 
Jack Carley, Esq. Assistant 
General Counsel 
Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. 
carleyj@coned.com 

 
James C. Meyer 
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One Speedwell Avenue 
Morristown, NJ 07962-1981 
jmeyer@riker.com 

William Harla, Esq. Alice 
M. Bergen, Esq. Ryan J. 
Scerbo, Esq. 
Decotiis, Fitzpatrick, Cole & Giblin, 
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Teaneck, NJ 07666 
wharla@decotiislaw.com 
abergen@decotiislaw.com 
rscerbo@decotiislaw.com 

 
Google, LLC 

 
Murray E. Bevan, Esq. William 
K. Mosca, Jr., Esq. Bevan, 
Mosca & Giuditta P.C. 
222 Mount Airy Road, Suite 200 
Basking Ridge, NJ 07920 
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Keystone Energy Efficiency Alliance n/k/a Energy 
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Erin Cosgrove, Esq. 
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